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GB: IMPORTANT INFORMATION!  
Please read the entire manual carefully before starting to assemb le and/or using this product. Follow the manual thoroughly and  keep it for further reference.

DK: 

DE: 

NO:

SE:

FI: 

VIGTIG INFORMATION!  
Læs hele manualen grundigt igennem før samling og/eller brug af dette produkt. Følg manualen nøje, og opbevar den til senere brug. 
WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN!  
Bitte lesen Sie die gesamte Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie mit der Montage und/oder Verwendung dieses Produkts beginnen. Befolgen Sie die Anleitung 
genau und bewahren Sie diese für den späteren Gebrauch auf. 
VIKTIG INFORMASJON!  
Les hele bruksanvisningen nøye før du begynner å montere og/eller bruke dette produktet. Følg bruksanvisningen nøye, og ta vare på den for fremtidig bruk. 
VIKTIG INFORMATION! 
Läs bruksanvisningen i sin helhet innan du börjar att montera och/eller använda produkten. Följ bruksanvisningen noggrant och spara den för framtida 
referens. 
TÄRKEITÄ TIETOJA 
Lue käyttöohjeet kokonaan ennen tämän tuotteen kokoamista ja/tai käyttöä. Noudata käyttöohjeita tarkasti ja säilytä ne myöhempää tarvetta varten. 

PL:

CZ:

HU: 

NL:

SK: 

FR: 

SI: 

HR: 

IT: 

ES:

BA: 

RS: 

UA: 

RO: 

BG: 

GR: 

PT:

RU: 

WAŻNE INFORMACJE.  
Przed użyciem produktu należy dokładnie zapoznać się ze wskazówkami bezpieczeństwa. Należy zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi i zachować ją do   użytku w 
przyszłości. 
DŮLEŽITÉ INFORMACE!  
Před sestavením nebo použitím výrobku si pečlivě přečtěte celý návod.   Dodržujte důsledně uvedené pokyny a návod uschovejte, aby byl k dispozici v 
případě potřeby. 
FONTOS INFORMÁCIÓ  
A termék összeszerelésének vagy használatának megkezdése előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a teljes útmutatót. Őrizze meg az útmutatót, és gondosan tartsa 
be a benne foglaltakat. 
BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE!  
Lees de volledige handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u dit product monteert en/of gebruikt. Volg de handleiding zorgvuldig en bewaar deze voor toekomstig 
gebruik. 
DÔLEŽITÉ INFORMÁCIE! 
Predtým ako začnete s montážou a/alebo používaním tohto produktu si pozorne prečítajte celý návod. Návod dôsledne dodržiavajte a ponechajte si ho pre 
použitie v budúcnosti. 
INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES  
Veuillez lire attentivement l'ensemble du manuel avant de commencer à monter et/ou utiliser ce produit. Suivez rigoureusement le manuel et conservez-le 
pour toute consultation ultérieure. 
POMEMBNE INFORMACIJE!  
Pred montažo/uporabo izdelka pozorno preberite ta navodila za uporabo. Upoštevajte navodila in jih shranite, saj jih boste morda še potrebovali. 
VAŽNE OBAVIJESTI!  
Molimo Vas pažljivo pročitajte upute za uporabu prije sastavljanja i/ili korištenja ovog proizvoda. Strogo se pridržavajte uputa i sačuvajte ih za buduće 
potrebe. 
INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI!  
Si prega di leggere attentamente l'intero manuale prima di cominciare a montare e/o a utilizzare questo prodotto. Seguire rigorosamente le istruzioni di 
questo manuale e conservarlo per una successiva consultazione. 
INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE  
Leer con atención todo el manual antes de comenzar a ensamblar/usar este producto. Seguir a conciencia las instrucciones del manual y conservarlo para 
futuras consultas. 
VAŽNE INFORMACIJE!  
Prije sklapanja i/ili korištenja ovog proizvoda, pažljivo pročitajte cijeli priručnik. Pažljivo se pridržavajte uputstava u priručniku i sačuvajte ga za buduću 
upotrebu. 
VAŽNE INFORMACIJE!  
Pažljivo pročitajte kompletan priručnik pre nego što počnete da sklapate i/ili koristite ovaj proizvod. Detaljno sledite priručnik i sačuvajte ga za kasniju 
upotrebu 
ВАЖЛИВА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ.  
Уважно прочитайте весь посібник, перш ніж збирати та/чи використовувати цей продукт. Виконайте всі інструкції цього посібника та збережіть його 
для подальшого використання. 
INFORMAŢII IMPORTANTE  
Citiţi cu atenţie întregul manual înainte de a începe să montaţi şi/sau să utilizaţi acest produs. Urmaţi îndeaproape instrucţiunile din manual şi păstraţi-l 
pentru consultare ulterioară. 
ВАЖНА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ!  
Моля, прочетете цялото ръководство внимателно, преди да започнете да сглобявате и/или използвате този продукт. Следвайте стриктно  
ръководството и го пазете за бъдещи справки. 
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ!  
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά ολόκληρο το εγχειρίδιο πριν από τη συναρμολόγηση ή/και   τη χρήση του προϊόντος. Ακολουθήστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες του εγχειριδίου 
και κρατήστε τις για μελλοντική αναφορά. 
INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES!  
Queira ler este manual inteiro e com atenção antes de começar a montar e/ou usar este produto. Siga as instruções de forma cuidadosa e guarde-as para 
referência futura. 
ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ! 
 Внимательно и полностью прочитайте это руководство, прежде чем приступать к сборке или использованию этого изделия. Следуйте всем 
инструкциям этого руководства и сохраните его на будущее для справки. 

TR: 

CN: 

AR: 

ÖNEMLİ BİLGİLER!  
Bu ürünün montajιnι yapmaya başlamadan ve/veya ürünü kullanmadan önce lütfen kιlavuzun tamamιnι dikkatlice okuyun. Kιlavuzu adιm adιm izleyin ve daha 
sonra başvurmak üzere saklayιn. 
重要信息！ 
组装和/或使用本产品之前请通读该手册。请严格遵循手册说明，保留手册供日后参考。 
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GB:
DK:
DE:
NO:
SE:
FI:
PL:
CZ:
HU:
NL:
SK:
FR:
SI:
HR:
IT:
ES:
BA:
RS:
UA:
RO:
BG:
GR:
PT:
RU:
TR:
CN:
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Safety class ll for the adaptor.
Sikkerhedsklasse ll for adapteren.
Sicherheitsklasse ll für den Adapter.
Sikkerhetsklasse ll for adapteren.
Säkerhetsklass ll för adaptern.
Adapterin turvallisuusluokka ll.
Klasa bezpieczeństwa ll dla adaptera.
Bezpečnostní třída ll pro adaptér.
ll biztonsági osztály az adapterhez.
Veiligheidsklasse ll voor de adapter.
Bezpečnostná trieda ll pre adaptér.
Classe de sécurité ll pour l'adaptateur.
Varnostni razred ll za adapter.
Klasa sigurnosti ll za adapter.
Classe di sicurezza ll per l'adattatore.
Clase de seguridad ll para el adaptador.
Sigurnosna klasa ll za adapter.
Bezbednosna klasa ll za adapter.
Клас безпеки ll для адаптера.відходів або до магазину, де ви придбали цей продукт.
Clasa de siguranță ll pentru adaptor.
Клас на безопасност ll за адаптера.
Κατηγορία ασφαλείας ll για τον προσαρμογέα.
Classe de segurança ll para o adaptador.
Класс безопасности ll для адаптера.
Adaptör için güvenlik sınıfı ll.
安全ll级适配器。
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GB: Safety class lll water pump. Safety Extra Low Voltage (SELV) is provided to prevent electric shock.
DK: Sikkerhedsklasse lll vandpumpe. Sikkerhed Ekstra lav spænding (SELV) leveres for at forhindre elektrisk

stød.
DE: Wasserpumpe der Sicherheitsklasse lll. Schutzkleinspannung (SELV) dient zur Vermeidung von

Stromschlägen.
NO: Sikkerhetsklasse lll vannpumpe. Sikkerhet Ekstra lav spenning (SELV) er gitt for å forhindre elektrisk

støt.
SE: Säkerhetsklass lll vattenpump. Säkerhet Extra Low Voltage (SELV) tillhandahålls för att förhindra

elektriska stötar.
FI: Turvallisuusluokka lll vesipumppu. Turvallisuus Extra Low Voltage (SELV) on varustettu sähköiskun

estämiseksi.
PL: Pompa wodna klasy bezpieczeństwa lll. Bezpieczne bardzo niskie napięcie (SELV) zapobiega porażeniu

prądem.
CZ: Vodní čerpadlo bezpečnostní třídy lll. K zabránění úrazu elektrickým proudem slouží bezpečnostní extra

nízké napětí (SELV).
HU: Biztonsági osztály III vízszivattyú. A biztonsági extra alacsony feszültség (SELV) az áramütés

megelőzésére szolgál.
NL: Veiligheidsklasse lll waterpomp. Safety Extra Low Voltage (SELV) is voorzien om elektrische schokken te

voorkomen.
SK: Vodné čerpadlo bezpečnostnej triedy lll. Na zabránenie úrazu elektrickým prúdom slúži bezpečnostné

mimoriadne nízke napätie (SELV).
FR: Pompe à eau de classe de sécurité llli. Une très basse tension de sécurité (SELV) est fournie pour éviter

les chocs électriques.
SI: Vodna črpalka varnostnega razreda lll. Varnostna zelo nizka napetost (SELV) je zagotovljena za

preprečevanje električnega udara.
HR: Vodena pumpa sigurnosne klase lll. Za sprječavanje strujnog udara osiguran je sigurnosni iznimno niski

napon (SELV).
IT: Pompa dell'acqua di classe di sicurezza lll. Safety Extra Low Voltage (SELV) è fornito per prevenire

scosse elettriche.
ES: Bomba de agua clase de seguridad lll. Se proporciona voltaje extrabajo de seguridad (SELV) para evitar

descargas eléctricas.
BA: Vodena pumpa klase sigurnosti lll. Sigurnosni ekstra niski napon (SELV) je osiguran kako bi se spriječio

električni udar.
RS: Vodena pumpa klase bezbednosti lll. Obezbeđen je sigurnosni izuzetno nizak napon (SELV) da bi se

sprečio električni udar.
UA: Водяний насос класу безпеки lll. Для запобігання ураження електричним струмом передбачено

безпеку наднизької напруги (SELV).
RO: Pompa de apa clasa de siguranta lll. Tensiune foarte joasă de siguranță (SELV) este furnizată pentru a

preveni șocurile electrice.
BG: Клас на безопасност iii водна помпа. Осигурено е безопасно свръхниско напрежение (SELV), за да

се предотврати токов удар.
GR: Κατηγορία ασφαλείας iii Αντλία νερού. Παρέχεται Safety Extra Low Voltage (SELV) για την αποφυγή

ηλεκτροπληξίας.
PT: Bomba de água da classe de segurança iii. A tensão extra baixa de segurança (SELV) é fornecida para

evitar choque elétrico.
RU: Водяной насос III класса безопасности. Предусмотрено безопасное сверхнизкое напряжение (SELV)

для предотвращения поражения электрическим током.
TR: Güvenlik sınıfı iii su pompası. Elektrik çarpmasını önlemek için Güvenlik Ekstra Düşük Voltaj (SELV)

sağlanmıştır.
CN: 安全lll级水泵。提供安全特低电压(SELV)，以防止触电。
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WARNING:
·  Only use voltage specified on adapter.
·  Only use water.
·  Always remove the plug before handling pump.
·  Do not let pump run dry.
·  Do not use pump for liquids heated to temperatures higher than 35°C.
·  Do not use pump once you find this product is damaged.

ADVARSEL:
·  Brug kun den spænding, der er angivet på adapteren.
·  Brug kun vand
·  Tag altid stikket ud, før du arbejder med pumpen.
·  Lad ikke pumpen køre tør.
·  Brug ikke pumpen med væsker, der er varmere end 35 °C.
·  Brug ikke pumpen, når du opdager, at produktet er beskadiget.

WARNUNG:
·  Verwenden Sie nur die auf dem Adapter angegebene Spannung.
·  Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Wasser.
·  Ziehen Sie vor der Handhabung der Pumpe immer den Stecker.
·  Lassen Sie die Pumpe nicht trocken laufen.
·  Verwenden Sie die Pumpe nicht für Flüssigkeiten, die wärmer als 35 °C sind.
·  Verwenden Sie die Pumpe nicht, wenn Sie feststellen, dass dieses Produkt beschädigt ist.

ADVARSEL:
·  Bruk bare spenningen som er angitt på adapteren.
·  Bruk bare vann
·  Fjern alltid støpselet før pumpen håndteres.
·  La ikke pumpen gå tørr.
·  Ikke bruk pumpen til væsker som er varmet opp til temperaturer høyere enn 35 °C.
·  Ikke bruk pumpen hvis produktet er skadet.

VARNING:
·  Använd endast den spänning som finns angiven på adaptern.
·  Använd endast vatten
·  Dra alltid ur kontakten innan du hanterar pumpen.
·  Låt inte pumpen gå torr.
·  Använd inte pumpen för vätskor som är varmare än 35 °C.
·  Använd inte pumpen om du upptäcker att produkten är skadad.

VAROITUS:
·  Käytä ainoastaan adapteriin merkittyä jännitettä.
·  Käytä vain vettä.
·  Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta aina ennen pumpun käsittelyä.
·  Älä anna pumpun käydä kuivana.
·  Älä käytä pumppua sellaisten nesteiden pumppaamiseen, jotka on lämmitetty yli 35 °C:een.
·  Älä käytä pumppua, jos huomaat, että tämä tuote on vaurioitunut.

GB:

DK:

DE:

NO:

SE:

FI:
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OSTRZEŻENIE:
·  Napięcie zasilania musi być zgodne z podanym na zasilaczu.
·  Stosować tylko do pompowania wody.
·  Zawsze odłączać zasilanie przed rozpoczęciem obsługi pompy.
·  Pompa nie może pracować 'na sucho'.
·  Pompa nie może być stosowana do tłoczenia cieczy o temperaturze wyższej niż 35°C.
·  Pompa nie może być używana w przypadku stwierdzenia jej uszkodzenia.

UPOZORNĚNÍ:
·  Používejte výhradně napětí uvedené na adaptéru.
·  Používejte výhradně vodu.
·  Před manipulací s čerpadlem vždy vytáhněte zástrčku.
·  Nenechávejte čerpadlo běžet na sucho.
·  Čerpadlo nepoužívejte na kapaliny zahřáté na teplotu vyšší než 35 °C.
·  Čerpadlo nepoužívejte, pokud zjistíte, že je poškozené.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
·  A tápegységet csak a rajta feltüntetett feszültségnek megfelelő áramforráshoz szabad csatlakoztatni.
·  A termék csak vízzel használható.
·  Ha a szivattyún valamilyen műveletet végez, előtte mindig húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozódugót.
·  Óvja a szivattyút a szárazüzemtől.
·  Ne használja a szivattyút 35 °C-nál magasabb hőmérsékletű folyadékkal.
·  Ne használja a szivattyút, ha a termék sérült.

WAARSCHUWING:
·  Gebruik alleen de spanning die op de adapter staat vermeld.
·  Gebruik alleen water.
·  Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u de pomp hanteert.
·  Laat de pomp niet drooglopen.
·  Gebruik de pomp niet voor vloeistoffen die worden verwarmd tot temperaturen boven 35 °C.
·  Gebruik de pomp niet als u constateert dat het product beschadigd is.

OPOZORILO:
·  Uporabljajte le napetost, ki je določena na adapterju.
·  Uporabljajte le vodo.
·  Pred uporabo črpalke le-to vedno izključite iz omrežja.
·  Črpalka ne sme delovati brez vode.
·  Črpalke ne uporabljajte za tekočine s temperaturami, višjimi od 35°C.
·  Če ugotovite, da je izdelek poškodovan, črpalke ne uporabljajte.

AVERTISSEMENT :
·  Veillez à utiliser la tension indiquée sur l'adaptateur.
·  Ne faites fonctionner le produit qu'avec de l'eau.
·  Débranchez toujours l'appareil avant de manipuler la pompe.
·  Ne faites pas tourner la pompe à sec.
·  N'utilisez pas la pompe pour des liquides de plus de 35 °C.
·  N'utilisez pas la pompe si vous constatez que ce produit est endommagé.
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·  Používajte iba napätie uvedené na adaptéri.
·  Používajte len vodu.
·  Pred manipuláciou s čerpadlom vždy vytiahnite zástrčku zo siete.
·  Nenechajte čerpadlo bežať nasucho.
·  Nepoužívajte čerpadlo na čerpanie kvapalín s teplotou viac ako 35 °C.
·  Ak zistíte, že je čerpadlo poškodené, ďalej ho už nepoužívajte.

UPOZORENJE:
·  Koristite samo napon naznačen na adapteru.
·  Koristite samo vodu.
·  Prije rukovanja pumpom uvijek izvucite utikač iz utičnice.
·  Pumpa ne smije raditi na suho.
·  Ne koristite pumpu za tekućine koje se zagrijavaju do temperatura iznad 35 °C.
·  Nemojte upotrebljavati pumpu ako je ovaj proizvod oštećen.

AVVERTENZE:
·  Utilizzare solo la tensione specificata sull'adattatore.
·  Utilizzare solo acqua.
·  Rimuovere sempre il tappo prima di maneggiare la pompa.
·  Non far funzionare la pompa a secco.
·  Non utilizzare la pompa per liquidi riscaldati a temperature superiori a 35 °C.
·  Non utilizzare la pompa se il prodotto è danneggiato.

ADVERTENCIA:
·  Utilice únicamente la tensión especificada en el adaptador.
·  Utilice solamente agua.
·  Retire siempre el tapón antes de manipular la bomba.
·  No deje que la bomba funcione en seco.
·  No utilice la bomba para líquidos calentados a temperaturas superiores a 35 °C.
·  No utilice la bomba si observa daños en el producto.

UPOZORENJE:
·  Pazite da pumpa ne radi na prazno.
·  Nemojte koristiti pumpu za tečnosti koje su zagrijane na temperature više od 35 °C.
·  Nemojte koristiti pumpu ako primijetite da je proizvod oštećen.

UPOZORENJE:
·  Koristite samo napon naznačen na adapteru.
·  Koristite samo vodu.
·  Pre rukovanja pumpom uvek izvucite utikač iz utičnice.
·  Pumpa ne sme da radi bez tečnosti.
·  Nmojte koristiti pumpu za tečnosti koje se zagrevaju do temperatura iznad 35 °C.
·  Nemojte upotrebljavati pumpu ako je ovaj proizvod oštećen.

VAROVANIE:
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·  Використовуйте напругу лише того номіналу, який зазначено на перехіднику.
·  Використовуйте тільки воду
·  Завжди витягуйте вилку перед виконанням операцій із насосом.
·  Не запускайте насос насуху.
·  Не використовуйте насос із рідинами, температура яких перевищує 35 °C.
·  Не використовуйте насос, якщо з’ясуєте, що виріб пошкоджено.

AVERTISMENT:
·  Utilizaţi numai tensiunea specificată pe adaptor.
·  Utilizaţi numai apă.
·  Scoateţi întotdeauna ştecherul înainte de a manevra pompa.
·  Nu lăsaţi pompa să rămână fără apă.
·  Nu utilizaţi pompa pentru lichide încălzite la temperaturi mai mari de 35 °C.
·  Nu utilizaţi pompa dacă observați că aceasta prezintă deteriorări.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
·  Включвайте само към напрежението, указано на адаптера.
·  Използвайте само вода.
·  Винаги изключвайте щепсела, преди да преглеждате помпата.
·  Не оставяйте помпата да работи на сухо.
·  Не използвайте помпата за течности с температура над 35°C.
·  Не използвайте помпата, ако установите, че продуктът е повреден.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
·  Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο την τάση που καθορίζεται στον προσαρμογέα.
·  Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο νερό.
·  Αφαιρείτε πάντα το βύσμα πριν από τον χειρισμό της αντλίας.
·  Μην επιτρέπετε τη λειτουργία της αντλίας χωρίς νερό.
·  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την αντλία για υγρά που θερμαίνονται σε θερμοκρασίες μεγαλύτερες των 35°C.
·  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την αντλία εάν διαπιστώσετε ότι το προϊόν έχει υποστεί ζημιά.

AVISO:
·  Utilize apenas a voltagem especificada no adaptador.
·  Utilize apenas água
·  Retire sempre a ficha antes de manusear a bomba.
·  Não deixe a bomba trabalhar em seco.
·  Não utilize a bomba para líquidos aquecidos a temperaturas superiores a 35 °C.
·  Não utilize a bomba se verificar que está danificada.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
·  Напряжение должно соответствовать указанному на адаптере.
·  Используйте только воду.
·  Перед проведением работ с насосом всегда извлекайте вилку из розетки.
·  Не позволяйте насосу простаивать без воды.
·  Не используйте насос для жидкостей, температура которых превышает 35°C.
·  Не используйте насос при обнаружении повреждения товара.

ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ!:



13/28

UYARI:
·  Yalnızca adaptör üzerinde belirtilen voltajı kullanın.
·  Sadece su kullanın
·  Pompaya elinizi sürmeden önce her zaman elektrik fişini çıkarın.
·  Pompayı kuruyken çalıştırmayın.
·  Pompayı 35 °C'den yüksek sıcaklıklara kadar ısıtılmış sıvılar için kullanmayın.
·  Bu ürünün hasar gördüğünü tespit ettikten sonra pompayı kullanmayın.

警告：

·  只使用适配器上指定的电压。
·  只用水。
·  在操作水泵之前一定要拔掉插头。
·  不要让水泵干转。
·  不要将水泵用于水温35 °C以上的水。
·  一旦发现本产品损坏，请勿使用。

 

AR:
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

BRUKSANVISNING

BRUKSANVISNING

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ

Die LED einheit im Deckel anbringen und den Schlauch mit der Pumpe verbinden. Schließen Sie 
die LED einheit an die Pumpe an. Stellen sie sicher, dass das Ladekabel durch die öffnung des 
Brunnen führt und mit dem Adapter verbunden wird. In dem Brunnen soll dann 1,5 bis 2,3 liter 
wasser gegeben werden und die Pumpe in diesem Brunnen gelegt. Stecken Sie den Strom ein und 
warten, bis das Wasser läuft. 
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

MANUEL D’UTILISATION

NÁVOD NA OBSLUHU

UPUTE ZA KORIŠTENJE

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

UPUTE ZA KORIŠTENJE

UPUTSTVA ZA UPOTREBU
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ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE OPERARE

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ

INSTRUÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

操作规程

AR:
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MAINTENANCE
To clean the pump, remove the front plate and the impeller. Use a small brush or a jet of water 
to remove dirt.
IMPORTANT: The pump shaft can not be removed.
IF THE PUMP IS NOT WORKING, PLEASE CHECK THE FOLLOWING:
· Check the power supply to ensure that the pump is being supplied with power.
· Check the outlet and pipes of the pump for kinks and blockages. Algae can be washed 
  out using a garden hose.
· Remove the pump inlet to reach the impeller area. Tum the rotor to ensure that it is not  
  broken or seized up.
· You can extend the life of your pump by carrying out maintenance every month.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Ved rengøring af pumpen skal du fjerne frontpladen og pumpehjulet. Brug en lille børste eller en 
vandstråle for at fjerne snavs.
VIGTIGT: Pumpeakslen kan ikke fjernes. 
HVIS PUMPEN IKKE FUNGERER, SKAL DU KONTROLLERE FØLGENDE:
· Tjek, at strømforsyningen virker og at pumpen får strøm.
· Kontrollér pumpeudløb og slanger for tilstopninger og knæk. Alger kan vaskes væk med en haveslange.
· Fjern pumpeindløbet for at få adgang til pumpehjulet. Drej rotoren for at sikre, at den ikke 
  går i stykker eller sidder fast.
· Du kan forlænge pumpens levetid ved at gennemføre vedligeholdelsesprocessen hver måned.

PFLEGE
Entfernen Sie die Frontplatte und das Flügelrad, um die Pumpe zu reinigen. Verwenden Sie eine 
kleine Bürste oder einen Wasserstrahl, um Verschmutzungen zu entfernen.
WICHTIG: Die Pumpenwelle kann nicht ausgebaut werden. 
WENN DIE PUMPE NICHT FUNKTIONIERT, ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE FOLGENDES:
· Prüfen Sie die Stromzufuhr, um sicherzustellen, dass die Pumpe mit Strom versorgt wird.
· Prüfen Sie den Ablauf und die Rohrleitungen der Pumpe auf Knicke und Verstopfungen. 
  Algen  können mit einem Gartenschlauch abgespült werden.
· Entfernen Sie den Pumpeneinlauf, um den Flügelradbereich zu erreichen. 
  Drehen Sie den   Rotor, um sicherzustellen, dass er weder gebrochen noch verklemmt ist.
· Durch monatliche Wartung können Sie die Lebensdauer Ihrer Pumpe verlängern.

VEDLIKEHOLD
Fjern frontplaten og impelleren for å rengjøre pumpen. Bruk en liten børste eller en vannstråle 
til å fjerne smuss.
VIKTIG: Pumpeakselen kan ikke fjernes. 
HVIS PUMPEN IKKE FUNGERER, KONTROLLER FØLGENDE:
· Kontroller strømforsyningen for å sikre at pumpen får strømtilførsel.
· Kontroller stikkontakten og rørene til pumpen med tanke på skader og blokkeringer. Alger kan
  spyles bort med en hageslange.
· Fjern pumpeinntaket for å komme til impellerområdet. Drei rotoren for å sikre at den ikke 
  er ødelagt eller sitterfast.
· Du kan forlenge pumpens levetid ved å utføre månedlig vedlikehold.
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UNDERHÅLL
Rengör pumpen genom att ta loss plattan på framsidan och ta bort impellern. Använd en liten 
borste eller en vattenstråle för att avlägsna smuts.
VIKTIGT! Pumpaxeln kan inte tas bort. 
OM PUMPEN INTE FUNGERAR SKA DU KONTROLLERA FÖLJANDE:
·  Kontrollera strömförsörjningen så att pumpen garanterat får ström.
·  Kontrollera pumpens utlopp och rör för att se till att veck eller blockeringar inte har uppstått.     
   Alger kan tvättas bort med en trädgårdsslang.
·  Ta bort pumpens inlopp för att komma åt området med impellern. Sätt igång rotorn för att    
   kontrollera att den inte har gått sönder eller fastnat.
·  Du kan förlänga pumpens livslängd genom att utföra underhåll på den en gång i månaden.

HUOLTO
Puhdista pumppu irrottamalla etulevy ja juoksupyörä. Poista lika pienellä harjalla tai vesisuihkulla.
TÄRKEÄÄ Pumpun akselia ei voi irrottaa. 
JOS PUMPPU EI TOIMI, TARKISTA SEURAAVAT:
· Tarkista, että pumppu on kytkettynä virtalähteeseen.
· Tarkista pumpun aukko ja letkut kierteiden ja tukkeumien varalta. Levä voidaan pestä 
  pois puutarhaletkulla.
· Irrota pumpun imuaukko, jotta pääset käsiksi juoksupyörään. Varmista kääntämällä roottoria, 
  ettei se ole rikki tai leikkautunut kiinni.

KONSERWACJA
W celu wyczyszczenia pompy, zdejmij przednią płytę i wirnik. Użyj małej szczoteczki lub 
strumienia wody, aby usunąć zanieczyszczenia.
WAŻNE: Wał pompy nie można wymontować. 
JEŚLI POMPA NIE DZIAŁA, NALEŻY SPRAWDZIĆ NASTĘPUJĄCE ELEMENTY:
· Sprawdzić zasilanie, aby upewnić się, że do pompy dociera energia elektryczna.
· Sprawdzić, czy wylot oraz rury pompy nie są skręcone lub zatkane. Glony można zmyć 
  za pomocą węża ogrodowego.
· Zdemontować wlot pompy, aby dostać się do obszaru wirnika. Obróć wirnik, aby upewnić się, że 
  nie jest uszkodzony lub zatarty.
· Wykonując regularne comiesięczne konserwacje pompy, można wydłużyć jej żywotność.

ÚDRŽBA
Před čištěním čerpadla sundejte čelní desku a vyjměte rotor. Malým kartáčkem nebo proudem vody 
odstraňte nečistoty.
DŮLEŽITÉ: Hřídel čerpadla nelze demontovat.
POKUD ČERPADLO NEFUNGUJE, ZKONTROLUJTE NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ:
· Zkontrolujte zdroj napájení, abyste měli jistotu, že je čerpadlo napájeno el. proudem.
· Zkontrolujte, zda výstup a hadičky čerpadla nejsou zkroucené nebo zanesené. Řasy lze  vymýt 
  zahradní hadicí.
· Sundejte sání čerpadla, abyste se dostali k oblasti rotoru. Otočte rotorem, abyste zkontrolovali, 
  zda není 
· zlomený nebo zadřený.Pravidelnou měsíční údržbou prodloužíte životnost čerpadla.
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KARBANTARTÁS
A szivattyú tisztításához távolítsa el az előlapot és a járókereket. Kis kefe vagy vízsugár segítségével 
tisztítsa le a szennyeződést.
FONTOS: A szivattyútengelyt nem lehet eltávolítani. 
HA A SZIVATTYÚ NEM MŰKÖDIK, ELLENŐRIZZE AZ ALÁBBIAKAT:
· Ellenőrizze, hogy működik-e a szivattyú áramellátása.
· Ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e elzáródva vagy megtörve a szivattyú kimeneti nyílása és a csövek.               
  Az algát kerti locsolótömlővel moshatja le.
· Távolítsa el a szivattyú bemenetét, hogy hozzáférjen a járókerék területéhez. A rotort megforgatva 
  ellenőrizze, hogy az nincs-e eltörve vagy elakadva.
· A szivattyú élettartamának meghosszabbítása érdekében érdemes havonta karbantartást végezni.

ONDERHOUD
Verwijder het voorpaneel en de rotor wanneer u de pomp wilt reinigen. Gebruik een kleine borstel of een 
waterstraal om vuil te verwijderen.
BELANGRIJK: De pompas kan niet worden verwijderd. 
ALS DE POMP NIET WERKT, CONTROLEER DAN HET VOLGENDE:
·  Controleer de stroomvoorziening om er zeker van te zijn dat de pomp stroom krijgt.
·  Controleer de uitlaat en leidingen van de pomp op knikken en verstoppingen. Algen kunnen 
   worden uitgespoeld met behulp van een tuinslang.
·  Verwijder de pompinlaat om toegang te krijgen tot het rotorgedeelte. Draai de rotor om u 
   ervan te verzekeren dat die niet gebroken of vastgelopen is.
·  U kunt de levensduur van uw pomp verlengen door maandelijks onderhoud uit te voeren.

VZDRŽEVANJE
Črpalko očistite tako, da odstranite prednjo ploščo in sesalno turbino. Nečistoče odstranite z 
manjšo krtačko ali curkom vode.
POMEMBNO: Ročaja črpalke ni mogoče odstraniti. 
ČE ČRPALKA NE DELUJE, PREVERITE SLEDEČE:
· Preverite, če je črpalka priključena v napetostno omrežje.
· Izhodno odprtino in cevi preglejte, saj ne sme biti nobenih vozlov ali blokad. Alge lahko očistite 
  s cevjo za zalivanje vrta.
· Odstranite dovodni del črpalke, da dosežete področje, kjer je sesalna turbina. Obrnite rotor in      
  preverite, da ni polomljen ali zataknjen.
· Življenjsko dobo črpalke boste podaljšali z rednim mesečnim vzdrževanjem.

ENTRETIEN
Pour nettoyer la pompe, retirez le panneau avant et la turbine. Utilisez une petite brosse ou un 
jet d'eau pour éliminer la saleté.
IMPORTANT : L'axe de la pompe ne peut pas être retiré. 
SI LA POMPE NE FONCTIONNE PAS, VEUILLEZ VÉRIFIER LES POINTS SUIVANTS :
· Vérifiez l'alimentation électrique afin de vous assurer que la pompe est bien alimentée.
· Assurez-vous que la sortie d'eau et les tuyaux ne sont pas tordus ou bouchés. Pour éliminer   
  les algues, utilisez un tuyau d'arrosage.
· Ôtez l'entrée d'eau de la pompe afin d'accéder à la turbine. Tournez le rotor pour vous   assurer 
  qu'il n'est pas cassé ou grippé.
· Pour prolonger la durée de vie de votre pompe, il est recommandé d'effectuer un entretien 
  chaque mois
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ÚDRŽBA
Pred čistením čerpadla odstráňte prednú platňu a obežné koleso čerpadla. Použite malú kefku 
alebo prúd vody na odstránenie nečistôt.
DÔLEŽITÉ: Hriadeľ čerpadla sa nedá odstrániť. 
AK ČERPADLO NEFUNGUJE, SKONTROLUJTE NASLEDUJÚCE BODY:
· Skontrolujte zdroj napájania s cieľom uistiť sa, že čerpadlo je napájané zo zdroja napájania.
· Skontrolujte vývod a potrubia čerpadla, či nie sú skrútené alebo upchaté. Riasy je možné odstrániť 
  použitím záhradnej hadice.
· Prístup k obežnému kolesu čerpadla získate po odstránení prívodu čerpadla. Pretočte rotor,  
  aby ste sa uistili, že nie je zlomený alebo zaseknutý.
· Životnosť čerpadla môžete predĺžiť, ak budete vykonávať údržbu každý mesiac.

ODRŽAVANJE
Da biste očistili pumpu, uklonite prednju ploču i impeler. Malom četkom ili mlazom vode. uklonite 
nečistoću.
VAŽNO: Vratilo pumpe ne može se ukloniti. 
AKO PUMPA NE RADI, PROVJERITE SLJEDEĆE:
·  Provjerite je li pumpa priključena u napajanje.
· Provjerite da izlaz pumpe i cijevi nisu savijeni i začepljeni. Alge se mogu isprati 
  uz pomoć vrtnog crijeva.
·  Uklonite ulaz pumpe da biste pristupili području impelera. Okrenite rotor kako biste  provjerili 
   da nije pukao ili da se nije zaglavio.
·  Životni vijek pumpe možete produžiti redovitim mjesečnim održavanjem.

MANUTENZIONE
Per pulire la pompa, rimuovere la piastra anteriore e la girante. Utilizzare una piccola spazzola o un 
getto d'acqua per rimuovere lo sporco.
IMPORTANTE: L'albero della pompa non può essere rimosso. 
SE LA POMPA NON FUNZIONA, CONTROLLARE QUANTO SEGUE:
· Controllare l'alimentazione elettrica per verificare che la pompa sia alimentata.
· Controllare che lo scarico e i tubi della pompa non presentino strozzature o ostruzioni. Le alghe 
  possono essere eliminate utilizzando un tubo per innaffiare.
· Rimuovere l'ingresso della pompa per raggiungere l'area della girante. Girare il rotore per 
  assicurarsi che non sia rotto o bloccato.
· È possibile prolungare la durata della pompa effettuando la manutenzione ogni mese.

MANTENIMIENTO
Para limpiar la bomba, retire la placa delantera y el impulsor. Utilice un cepillo pequeño o un 
chorro de agua para eliminar la suciedad.
IMPORTANTE: El eje de la bomba no se pued e retirar. 
SI LA BOMBA NO FUNCIONA, COMPRUEBE LO SIGUIENTE:
· Compruebe el suministro eléctrico para asegurarse de que la bomba recibe corriente  eléctrica.
· Compruebe que la salida y las tuberías de la bomba no presenten deformaciones ni obstrucciones. 
  Las algas pueden eliminarse con una manguera de jardín.
· Retire la entrada de la bomba para acceder a la zona del impulsor. Gire el rotor para  asegurarse 
  de que no está roto o agarrotado.
· Puede  prolongar la vida útil de su bomba realizando su mantenimiento todos los meses.
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ODRŽAVANJE
Za čišćenje pumpe uklonite prednju ploču i propeler. Koristite malu četkicu ili mlaz vode za 
uklanjanje prljavštine.
VAŽNO: Osovinu pumpe ne smijete uklanjati. 
AKO PUMPA NE RADI, PROVJERITE SLJEDEĆE:
· Provjerite napajanje da se uvjerite da je pumpa opskrbljena naponom.
· Provjerite da li su izlaz i cijevi pumpe savijeni ili blokirani. Alge se mogu isprati vrtnim crijevom.
· Uklonite ulaz pumpe da pristupite području propelera. Okrenite rotor da vidite da nije 
  slomljen ili zakočen.
· Možete produžiti životni vijek pumpe tako da je održavate svaki mjesec.

ODRŽAVANJE
Da biste očistili pumpu, skinite prednju ploču i radno kolo pumpe. Malom četkom ili mlazom vode.
uklonite nečistoću.
VAŽNO: Vratilo pumpe ne može se ukloniti. 
AKO PUMPA NE RADI, PROVERITE SLEDEĆE:
·  Proverite da li je pumpa priključena u napajanje.
·  Proverite da izlaz pumpe i cevi nisu savijeni i začepljeni Alge se mogu isprati   korišćenjem 
   baštenskog creva.
·  Uklonite ulazni otvor pumpe da biste pristupili području impelera. Okrenite rotor kako biste 
   proverili da nije pukao ili da se nije zaglavio.
·  Životni vek pumpe možete produžiti redovnim mesečnim održavanjem.

ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
Щоби почистити насос, зніміть передню панель і ротор. Використовуйте маленьку щітку або 
струмінь води, щоби видалити бруд.
ВАЖЛИВО! Забороняється знімати вал насоса. ЯКЩО 
НАСОС НЕ ПРАЦЮЄ, ВИКОНАЙТЕ ТАКІ ДІЇ:
· Перевірте електроживлення насоса.
· Перевірте вихід і шланги насоса на наявність перегинів і засмічень. Водорості можна промити 
  садовим шлангом.
· Зніміть вхідний патрубок насоса, щоб дістатися до зони робочого колеса. Поверніть ротор і 
  переконайтеся, що він не зламаний і його не заклинило.
· Насос служитиме довше, якщо проводити його технічне обслуговування щомісяця.

ÎNTREŢINERE
Pentru curăţarea pompei, scoateţi placa frontală şi elicea. Utilizați o perie mică sau un jet de apă 
pentru a îndepărta murdăria.
IMPORTANT: Axul pompei nu poate fi scos. 
DACĂ POMPA NU FUNCŢIONEAZĂ, VĂ RUGĂM VERIFICAȚI URMĂTOARELE;
· Verificaţi sursa de alimentare pentru a vă asigura că pompa este alimentată cu energie.
· Verificaţi ca priza şi conductele pompei să nu fie îndoite sau blocate. Algele pot fi eliminate 
  utilizând un furtun de grădină.
· Scoateţi racordul de intrare al pompei pentru a ajunge la zona elicei. Răsuciți rotorul pentru 
   a vă asigura că nu este rupt sau gripat.
· Puteţi extinde durata de viaţă a pompei efectuând o întreţinere lunară.
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ПОДДРЪЖКА
За да почистите помпата, свалете предния капак и ротора. Използвайте малка четка или 
струя вода, за да отстраните замърсяванията.
ВАЖНО: Валът на помпата не може да бъде демонтиран. 
АКО ПОМПАТА НЕ РАБОТИ, МОЛЯ, ПРОВЕРЕТЕ СЛЕДНОТО;
· Проверете захранването, за да се уверите, че към помпата е подадено захранване.  
· Проверете изхода и тръбите на помпата за огъване и запушване. Водораслите могат да 
  се отмият, като се използва градински маркуч.  
· Отстранете входната тръба на помпата, за да достигнете до ротора. Завъртете ротора, за да 

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Για τον καθαρισμό της αντλίας, αφαιρέστε την μπροστινή πλάκα και την πτερωτή.  Χρησιμοποιήστε 
μια μικρή βούρτσα ή έναν πίδακα νερού για την αφαίρεση των ακαθαρσιών.
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Ο άξονας της αντλίας δεν μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί. 
ΕΑΝ Η ΑΝΤΛΙΑ ΔΕΝ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΕΙ, ΕΛΕΓΞΤΕ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ:
· Ελέγξτε την τροφοδοσία ρεύματος για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι η αντλία τροφοδοτείται με ρεύμα.
· Ελέγξτε το στόμιο και τους σωλήνες της αντλίας για συστροφές και εμφράξεις. Οι άλγες  μπορούν 
  να πλυθούν με τη χρήση σωλήνα κήπου.
· Αφαιρέστε την είσοδο της αντλίας για να φτάσετε στην περιοχή της πτερωτής. Κινήστε τον ρότορα 
  για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν είναι σπασμένος ή μπλοκαρισμένος.
· Μπορείτε να παρατείνετε τη διάρκεια ζωής της αντλίας σας πραγματοποιώντας συντήρηση 

MANUTENÇÃO
Para limpar a bomba, retire a placa frontal e o impulsor. Utilize uma escova pequena ou um jato de 
água para remover a sujidade.
IMPORTANTE: O eixo da bomba não pode ser removido. 
SE A BOMBA NÃO ESTIVER A FUNCIONAR,  VERIFIQUE O SEGUINTE:
· Verifique a fonte de alimentação para garantir que a bomba está a receber energia.
· Verifique a saída e os tubos da bomba quanto a dobras e bloqueios. As algas podem ser removidas 
  com uma mangueira de jardim.
· Retire a entrada da bomba para chegar à zona do impulsor. Rode o rotor para garantir que não está 
  partido nem preso.
· A vida útil da sua bomba pode ser prologada se fizer manutenção todos os meses.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
Для очистки насоса снимите лицевую панель и крыльчатку. Для удаления грязи воспользуйтесь 
небольшой кистью или струей воды.
ВАЖНО: вал привода насоса снимать нельзя. 
ЕСЛИ НАСОС НЕ РАБОТАЕТ,  zПРОВЕРЬТЕ СЛЕДУЮЩЕЕ:
· Проверьте правильность работы источника питания.
· Проверьте вывод и трубопровод насоса для выявления возможных изгибов или закупорки. 
  Водоросли можно вымыть с помощью садового шланга.
· Для получения доступа к крыльчатке снимите впускной механизм насоса. Поверните ротор, 
  чтобы убедиться в его целостности и отсутствии помех.
· Ежемесячное проведение технического обслуживания позволит продлить срок эксплуатации 
  насоса.
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BAKIM
Pompayı temizlemek için ön levhayı ve pervaneyi çıkarın. Kiri temizlemek için küçük bir fırça veya 
fıskiye kullanın.
ÖNEMLİ: Pompa mili çıkarılamaz. 
POMPA ÇALIŞMIYORSA, LÜTFEN AŞAĞIDAKİLERİ KONTROL EDİN;
· Pompaya elektrik geldiğinden emin olmak için güç kaynağını kontrol edin.
· Pompanın çıkışında ve borularında eğilme ve tıkanma olup olmadığını kontrol edin. Yosunlar  bahçe 
  hortumu kullanarak çıkarılabilir.
· Pervane alanına ulaşmak için pompa girişini çıkarın. Rotoru döndürerek kırılma veya tutukluk 
  olmadığından emin olun.
· Her ay bakım yaparak pompanızın ömrünü uzatabilirsiniz.

AR

维护

清洗水泵时，取下前板和叶轮，使用小刷子或者喷水去除污垢。

重要提示：水泵轴不能拆卸。

水泵不工作时请检查以下：

· 检查电源，确保水泵已经有通电。
· 检查水泵出口及管路有无弯曲、堵塞现象。水藻可以用水管冲洗掉。
· 拆下水泵前板，到达叶轮区域。转动转子，以确保没有损坏或卡住。
· 每月进行维护，可延长水泵的使用寿命。
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7 8

JYSK a/s,
Soedalsparken 18,
DK-8220 Brabrand
+45 8939 7500
DK13590400

UK importer:
JYSK Ltd.
Biostat House
Pepper Road
SK7 5BW

JN-333LED AC:12V  5W
BJ-AC120040-IP44
4 x warm white LED 0.3W
Input:230-240V~50Hz
Output: 12V AC 400mA
Non replaceable bulbs

109

1.5-2.3L
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